
 

Please contact Julie North on 01270 529728 or 01270 529644 
E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 

Advisory Panel - People 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 8th December, 2008 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Tatton Room, Macclesfield Town Hall 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Children's Trust Implementation  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
           To consider a report setting out the key issues that now need to be addressed  in respect of 

Children's Trust Implementation over the next 12 months, which makes recommendations for 
how best to develop and implement future Trust arrangements, taking account of current 
legislation, emerging DCSF guidance and local experience of setting up and operating the 
current Children’s Trust.  Views are also sought on how setting up the new Trust should be 
linked to the evolving LSP / LAA arrangements for each new LA. 

 
 

6. Area Based Grant  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report updating the Advisory Panel Members in respect of Area Based Grant, 

as requested at the meeting held on 27th October, 2008. 

 
 

7. Commissioning Strategy - Advocacy  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
                  To briefly highlight the range of provision in East Cheshire and to propose, in high level terms, 

the commissioning approach for the future, in partnership with the Primary Care Trust (PCT). 

 
8. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
            To introduce to Members a new statutory responsibility, the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, 

which will come into force in April 2009 and to consider the appropriate administrative and 
procedural machinery that will be required to ensure their successful implementation.  

 
 

9. Leasing Contracts for Schools  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
            To consider a report to be submitted to Cabinet to gain approval to a change in the process for schools 

taking out leasing agreements.   
 

10. Work Programme   
 
 Verbal update. 

 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Panel may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 

 
12. People Directorate Structure - Update Report  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
         To consider a report updating the Advisory Panel Members on the progress of work to 

implement a structure for the People Directorate of Cheshire East Council. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - People 
held on Monday, 27th October, 2008 at Tatton Room, Macclesfield Town Hall 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor Miss C Andrew (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Beckford, D Brown, J Crockatt, R Fletcher, A Knowles, 
W Livesley, M Parsons and Mrs C Tomlinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors Mrs D Flude 

 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors and Borough 
Councillors declared a personal interest in the business of the meeting en bloc. 

 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no Members of the public present who wished to address the Panel 

 
 

22 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2008 OF 
ADVISORY PANEL - PEOPLE  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 

 
 

23 DRAFT STRUCTURAL PROPOSALS  
 
Consideration was given to a report detailing the proposals being developed for a 
structure for the People Directorate. The proposals had been developed in the 
context of the Financial Scenario, which the Council had to address. 
 
The Strategic Director (People) reported that 22 responses from officers and 
Trade Unions on the draft proposals had been received, which were generally 
positive. 
 
In considering the report Members of the Panel raised the following issues: 
 
Reference was made to the Head of Transformation, it was noted that this 
position would focus around managing change, as there was a large programme 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



of works in areas relating to children’s social care, the NHS and tackling wastage 
of resources. 
 
With regard to paragraph 6.9 of the report Members noted the importance of 
grading posts at a level, which would enable the authority to recruit high calibre 
managers. 
 
That joint working should be delivered at management and operational level. 
 
Members were happy with the proposals and agreed that the structure should be 
implemented as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to endorse the proposals and implement them as 
soon as possible.  
 
 

 
 

24 PROVISION OF CULTURAL SERVICES  
 
Consideration was given to the Project Initiation Document (PID) which had been 
put together in relation to the provision of Cultural Services. The Panel agreed 
that a task and finish group should be established to give consideration to the 
final report prior to it being considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled to be 
held on 2 December 2008. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That a group of Councillors assist Councillor Knowles in considering the 

issues prior to deliberations upon them by the Cabinet.  That group should 
include Councillors B Livesley, JB Crockatt, R Fletcher. 

 
       2. That the final report be circulated to the Advisory Panel – People for information. 

 

 
 

25 TASK GROUPS  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed Terms of Reference and officer support 
for the Transforming Learning Communities (TLC) and Social Care Redesign 
Task Groups.  
 
With regard to the Transforming Local Communities Task Group, Members 
questioned whether or not Transforming Local Communities was currently being 
supported by consultants, how it would be supported in the future, what the 
current position was and how many surplus places were within the schools at 
present. The Panel agreed that at the first meeting of the task group a 
background report answering the above issues should be received. 
 
It was agreed that Councillor Mrs E C Tomlinson would be added to the 
membership of the Social Care Redesign Panel and that the Democratic Services 
Officer arrange a meeting of both Task Groups for the end of November 2008. 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the terms of Reference for the Task Groups be approved. 
2. That the officer support arrangements be approved. 
3. That the Transforming Local Communities Task Group receive a 

background report at its first meeting 
4. That Councillor Mrs E C Tomlinson be added to the membership of the 

Social Care Redesign Panel 
5. That meetings of both Panels be arranged for the end of November 2008. 

 
 

 
 

26 CONNEXIONS CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON LTD AND THE 
INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE CONTRACT  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which was submitted to the Panel to enable 
Members to be aware of a forthcoming Cabinet issue and to contribute views to 
inform the decision making of the Cabinet. 
 
The report informed Members of the legal and contractual context of the future 
relationship with Connexions Cheshire and Warrington Ltd. The report also 
highlighted the actions being taken by Cheshire County Council, in discussion 
with Warrington Borough Council and the Connexions Company, to transfer the 
County Council’s interests in Connexions to Cheshire East Council under the 
terms of the legally binding Members’ Agreement between CCC and WBC. 
 
With regard to paragraph 2.6 of the report, Members agreed that Cabinet should 
be recommended to approve option 1- continuation of the current pan – Cheshire 
contract for one year with both LAs agreeing similar funding levels that will be 
compatible with delivering a pan-Cheshire contract and service specification to 1 
April 2010, incorporating a refresh of outcome and output targets so they accord 
with each Authority’s LAA and other area specific requirements. 
 
Members expressed the importance of the need to put in place effective contract 
management arrangements within the Children’s Services/People Directorate to 
performance manage the contract with Connexions. 
 
Members also highlighted that the youth service provision should be maintained 
within the constraints of the budget. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to:  
 

1. Approve the continuation of the current pan – Cheshire contract for one 
year with both LAs agreeing similar funding levels that will be compatible 
with delivering a pan-Cheshire contract and service specification to 1 April 
2010, incorporating a refresh of outcome and output targets so they 
accord with each Authority’s LAA and other area specific requirements. 

2. Give consideration to the need to put in place effective contract 
management arrangements within the Children’s Services/People 
Directorate to performance manage the contract with Connexions 

Page 3



      3. Give consideration to the youth service provision being maintained within 
the constraints of the budget. 

 
 

 
27 PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Strategic Director (People) reported that the following items would be 
considered at the next Advisory Panel – People: 
 

1. Area Based Grants 
2. Children’s Trust Arrangements 
3.  Update on the Structural Proposals 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the above issues be considered at the Advisory Panel – People at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 8 December 2008. 

 
 

28 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Future meeting dates were noted as follows:- 
 
8 December 2008 
19 January 2009 
2 March 2009 
April 2009 – To be confirmed 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of meeting: 2 DECEMBER 2008 
Report of: JOHN WEEKS – STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ~ PEOPLE 
Title: CHILDREN’S TRUST – IMPLEMENTATION  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
This paper, which is in the format of a Cabinet report, is presented to the Advisory 
Panel (People) to enable Panel Members to be aware of a forthcoming Cabinet issue 
and to contribute views to inform the decision making of the Cabinet. 
 
 
CHILDREN’S TRUST – IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Local Authority has decided that it will set up its own local Children’s Trust 

arrangement and has adopted the current Cheshire Children’s Plan 2008-11 (as 
approved by all current Cheshire Councils). 

 
 This report sets out the key issues that now need to be addressed over the next 12 

months and makes recommendations for how best to develop and implement future 
Trust arrangements taking account of current legislation, emerging DCSF guidance 
and local experience of setting up and operating the current Children’s Trust.  Views 
are also sought on how setting up the new Trust should be linked to the evolving LSP / 
LAA arrangements for each new LA. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That the Cheshire East Council approves the creation of a Children’s Trust 

Implementation Board with a mandate to consider the issues raised in this report and 
its appendices and take forward the future Children’s Trust arrangements. 

 
2.2 That the Executive delegates authority on behalf of Cheshire East to the Lead Member 

for Children and the Strategic Director - People to ensure that the Trust is set up in a 
timely fashion in order to be sufficiently operational for 1 April 2009.  

 
2.3 It is presumed that final decisions in relation to the Governance Documents for the 

Trust, will, as with the (statutory) Children Plan and the LSP/LAA, be subject to the 
consideration and advice by the Cabinet and the final decisions of Council and 
partners. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 The Local Authority will need to appoint, nominate or second an Officer from Children’s 

Services to act as facilitator and lead a shadow business unit (working on behalf of the 
Trust) during the implementation phase (i.e. from November 200
[...]
ment is expected to bring in regulations in the Autumn this year that will 
require such Boards in the future.  It is proposed that the Shadow Authority approves 
the creation of a Children’s Trust Board to be implemented on a phased basis, 
starting with the creation of a ‘Shadow’ Children’s Trust Board as an Implementation 
Board.  This should be set up as soon as possible and be led by the Strategic 
Director as Children’s Trust Boards should be led by the local authority’s ‘DCS’ as 
accountable officer. 
 
It is proposed that the Children’s Trust Implementation Board has an initial core 
membership comprised of: 

• Strategic Director – People (Director of Children’s Services) (Chair) 

• Lead Member for Children  

• Chair or Senior Member of the Police Authority and Chief Constable 

• Chair of the Cheshire East Schools Forum 

• Director of Public Health 

• Senior PCT representatives 

• Trust Development / Business Unit Manager  
 
In order to provide for greater Member involvement in the design of the Trust, as well 
as ensure links back to the emerging LSP and LAA structure and approaches, it is 
suggested that the Cabinet might consider nominating an Executive Member with 
responsibility for the Local Strategic Partnership to also sit on the Implementation 
Board during the design and set up phase. 
 
Keeping the Board membership at this size and level will allow some fundamental 
early thinking to take place between the key partners in relation to the direction in 
which the Children’s Trust should be developed, including the following Key Issues: 

• Membership 

• Governance 

• Strategic Commissioning 

• Delivery structure 

• Business Unit - role and resources 

• Integrated working arrangements 

• Objectives, Priorities and Targets 

• Performance monitoring and management 
 
It is suggested that 3 months could be allocated to the above prior to Vesting day, 
with a further 3 months following it.  The full Children’s Trust Board should be set up 
[...]
lso specifically requires authorities 
to ‘have regard to’ the importance of parents and other persons caring for 
children when making arrangements under section 10. 

• Schools 
 
Related partnership bodies with links to a Children’s Trust 
 

• Local Strategic Partnership 

• Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

• Drug and Alcohol Action Team 

• Behaviour and Education Support Teams 
 
It should also be noted that though Fire and Rescue Services are not listed in 
government legislation or guidance as a statutory Trust partner, the Cheshire Fire 
Service has been a member of the current Trust and is keen to continue as part of 
any future arrangements in order to further its community work with young people. 
 
Latest Guidance from DCSF 
 
As highlighted in the main report, the DCSF is likely to legislate make the following 
Relevant Partners with a duty to cooperate to improve well-being; 
 

• Schools Forum 

• 6th Forms and Colleges 

• Academies 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST 

Advisory Panel – People  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting 8th December, 2008  
Report of: John Weeks, Strategic Director (People)  
Title:   Area Based Grant 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Advisory Panel Members 
  as requested at the meeting held on 27th October, 2008. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 

2.1 Advisory Panel Members are requested to note the implications of  
  the Area Base Grant and any potential budgetary consequences. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 None 
 
4.0 Financial Implications, 2009/10 and Beyond 

4.1 The Area Based Grant relating to the Cheshire East People 
portfolios for 2009-10 is expected to be just under £21 million 
combining over 30 formerly separate funding streams. The 
individual allocations making up this sum are
[...]
      Mental Capacity Act 2005 and the Mental Health Act 2007. 
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to briefly highlight the range of provision in 

East Cheshire and to propose, in high level terms, the commissioning 
approach for the future, in partnership with the Primary Care Trust 
(PCT). 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To approve the general approach to independent advocacy into the first  
 year of the Council and beyond. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 There are no transitional costs.  
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 Funding for independent advocacy comes primarily from the PCT and  
           the Council for Mental Health and Older People’s services.  Funding  
           also comes from the Mental Capacity Act grant. Funding for learning  
           disability advocacy comes from the pooled budget and is therefore  
           shared with the PCT. Self advocacy is funded from the Learning  
           Disability Development Fund. More work is required on the  
           disaggregation of this funding, which across Cheshire is £534,579. 
 
 
    

Agenda Item 7Page 25



5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Up until recently, there has existed no statutory requirement to provide 

advocacy. It has, however, been regarded as an essential element of 
service provision, helping vulnerable people have their voices heard. 
The Mental Capacity Act 2005 has for the first time, given people who 
lack capacity and who are in certain circumstances the statutory right 
to advocacy, known as Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy 
(IMCA). The Mental Health Act 2007 amends the Mental Health Act 
1983 to introduce similar statutory rights to advocacy to people who 
meet certain qualifying conditions, i.e. are liable to be detained under 
one of the Act’s longer term sections for assessment or treatment or 
who are subject to Guardianship or a Community Treatment Order. 
This statutory duty will come into power in 2009. We are 
[...]
 
8 December 2008 

Report of: John Weeks, Strategic Director Designate (People) 
Title: Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
This paper, which is in the format of a Cabinet report, is presented to the 
Advisory Panel (People) to enable Panel Members to be aware of a 
forthcoming Cabinet issue and to contribute views to inform the decision 
making of the Cabinet. 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To introduce to Members a new statutory responsibility, the Deprivation 

of Liberty Safeguards, which will come into force in April 2009 and to 
consider the appropriate administrative and procedural machinery that 
will be required to ensure their successful implementation.  

 
1.2 This is a new statutory power which will affect all electoral wards and 

will be a significant element in the wider safeguarding role and function 
of the Council. It is therefore a key decision. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To consider the appropriate mechanisms for the receipt and scrutiny of 

assessments for Deprivation of Liberty in partnership with the Primary Care 
Trust. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The financial implications of these new safeguards are uncertain (see below 

section 6). The Mental Capacity Grant is an Area Based Grant and for 2007/08 
is £282,000, for 2009/10 it will be £357,000, and for 2010/11 £344,000. These 
amounts refer to the grant allocation to Cheshire County Council. This grant is 
also used to support the wider implementation of the Mental Capacity Act, 
including the Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy Service.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 31



5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Mental Capacity Act 2005 has now been amended by the Mental 

Health Act 2007 to introduce for the first time in law, the Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards. These safeguards wil
[...]
___________________________________                                                                       
 
This paper, which is in the format of a Cabinet report, is presented to the 
Advisory Panel (People) to enable Panel Members to be aware of a 
forthcoming Cabinet issue and to contribute views to inform the decision 
making of the Cabinet. 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to gain Executive approval to a change in  
 the process for schools taking out leasing agreements.  The benefits of  
 the proposed arrangements are: 

� Schools can benefit from Office of Government Commerce contracts.  
� Schools can benefit from “finance lease” arrangements.  
� The Local Authority can look to improve Local Authority/School  
 purchasing power from the increase in business generated from the  
 schools.  
� The School would not be left with a disposal issue.  

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The proposed new procedures to enable schools to benefit from Office of 

Government Commerce (OGC) contracts be approved.  
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 There are no transitional costs arising from the proposal.  
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The proposal is self financing.  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
5.1 The aim of the proposal is to allow schools a wider range of  
 procurement options within the legal framework.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 41



6.0 Risk Assessment 2009/10 and beyond 
 
6.1 There are no identified major risks with these proposed  
 procedures.  
 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 Currently, schools are unable to take out finance leases for photocopiers  
 and other equipment as a consequence of requirements contained in the 

Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 that prevents schools from 
borrowing monies without the prior approval of the Secretary of State for 
Children, Schools and Families.  Schools were reminded of this  

 requirement on 7 December 2005.  Local Authorities are not restricted  
 on their ability to take out finance leases at the moment.  
 
7.2 This in effect means that schools can currently only benefit from the  
 Office of Government Commerce contracts for photocopiers, computers 
 etc by taking out a loan from the Authority to purchase equipment that  
 then leaves the school with the issue of disposal at the end of the loan  
 period, should they wish to update/replace their equipment.  Local  
 Authorities can, however, benefit from the OGC contracts that include 
 for the disposal of equipment. 
 
7.3 The OGC offers a number of contracts for the procurement of equipment 
 and a variety of finance options.  The Contracts have been market-tested 
 and the terms and conditions surrounding procurement, lease or rental  
 are fully transparent.  
 
7.4 It is considered that this procurement route represents value for money  
 and is risk free for schools and the Local Authority.  
 
7.5  The whole issue of corporate procurement of printers, photocopiers and 

computers etc will need to be examined by the new authorities.    
 
PROPOSED PROCEDURES 
 
7.6 Following discussions with officers from Children’s Services,  
 Procurement and County Finance Services it is proposed to introduce  
 the following process/procedure to enable schools to benefit from OGC  
 contracts without the need to dispose of the equipment at the end of the  
 contract period:  
 

 a.   the School to negotiate with OGC contractor for the provision of  
  equipment and obtain a lease proposal for the required equipment  
  and contract period; 
 
 b. the School to submit a lease proposal to the Local Authority for  
  approval who then arranges for the IBS order to be sent to the  
  contractor.  Order will be from the Local Authority with school as the 
  receiving body; 

Page 42



 
 c. the School to sign an agreement with the Local Authority accepting  
  full responsibility for the equipment and ensuring suffici
[...]
 12Page 47
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Children's Trust Implementation
	6 Area Based Grant
	7 Commissioning Strategy - Advocacy
	8 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	9 Leasing Contracts for Schools
	12 People Directorate Structure - Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - People 
held on Monday, 8th December, 2008 at Tatton Room, Macclesfield Town 

Hall 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor Miss C Andrew (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Beard, D Beckford, D Brown, J Crockatt, P Findlow, R Fletcher, 
A Knowles, W Livesley, M Parsons and Mrs C Tomlinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo and Mrs D Flude. 

 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillors R Domleo and Mrs D Flude. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
A representative from the Older People’s Network attended the meeting and gave 
a presentation to the Panel on the role of the OPN. In addition she expressed 
concern in respect of a letter she had received which stated that funding for the 
OPN would not continue for the period 2009/2010.  Furthermore she raised 
concerns that the new structure for the People Directorate did not refer to Older 
People. 
 
In response to the concerns expressed by the OPN, the Strategic Director 
Designate (People) gave his assurances that Cheshire East Council had a 
commitment to providing funding beyond 2009.  In respect of the change in name 
of the structure to Adult Services, the Director confirmed very few Authorities 
distinguished between Older People and Adult Services.  The term ‘Adult 
Services’ had been used generically to incorporate all people over the age of 18.  
He reassured the representative from the OPN that the choice of structure did not 
reflect a weakening of the Council’s commitment to older people. 
 
The Panel were concerned that the OPN had received a letter, which stated that 
funding from 2009 would cease to exist.  Members requested that the Director 
confirm in writing his assurances, that funding for the Organisation would 
continue in 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the Strategic Director Designate (People), confirm in writing to the OPN that 
funding for 2009 would continue. 
 

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor J Findlow in the list of those present. 
 

34 CHILDREN'S TRUST IMPLEMENTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the implementation arrangements in 
relation to the establishment of a Children’s Trust. 
 
The report highlighted to Members the key issues which needed to be addressed 
over the next 12 months as well as including a number of recommendations for 
how best to develop and implement future Trust arrangements taking account of 
current legislation, emerging DCSF guidance and local experience of setting up 
and operating the current Children’s Trust. 
 
Members expressed the importance of ensuring that the implementation 
arrangements went ahead as soon as possible.  It was felt that Cabinet should be 
recommended to expedite the process without delay. 
 
It was requested that a statement outlining the differences between a Children’s 
Trust and Local Safeguarding Board be circulated to Members on the Panel, in 
order to assess if there was an overlap between the two, how one could be held 
accountable over the other, their respective functions and how in practice they 
should operate.  In addition it was considered appropriate that an electronic link 
be emailed to Members on the Panel in order for them to access copy of the 
Government’s report and that a report be brought back to the Panel once further 
Government guidance on the matter became available. 
 
Furthermore the Chairman suggested it would be useful if an induction 
programme for all Members of the Council was devised in order to address the 
complex nature of the subject combined with the fact that the majority of 
Members had little experience in this field. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cheshire East Council be recommended to approve the creation of a Children’s 
Trust Implementation Board with a mandate to consider the issues raised in the report and 
its appendices and take forward the future Children’s Trust arrangements. 
 
2. That the Executive be recommended to delegate authority on behalf of Cheshire  
East to the Lead Member for Children and the Strategic Director - People to ensure  
that the Trust is set up in a timely fashion in order to be sufficiently operational for 1  
April 2009.  
 
3. That final decisions in relation to the Governance Documents for the Trust, 
would, as with the (statutory) Children Plan and the LSP/LAA, be subject to the 
consideration and advice by the Cabinet and the final decisions of Council and 
partners. 



 
35 AREA BASED GRANT  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Panel Members on the implications 
of the Area Base Grant and any potential budgetary consequences. 
 
Concern was expressed that funding for Cheshire East was considerably lower 
than that of Cheshire West and Chester. 
 
The Panel were advised that the formula used to calculate how much funding 
would be awarded to each of the Authorities included the severity of deprivation 
that a particular Local Authority was faced with. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the implications of the Area Base Grant and any potential budgetary 
consequences be noted. 
 

36 COMMISSIONING STRATEGY - ADVOCACY  
 
Consideration was given to a report highlighting to Panel Members the range of 
provision in East Cheshire and to propose, in high-level terms, the commissioning 
approach for the future, in partnership with the Primary Care Trust (PCT). 
 
Members were informed that the report had already been considered by Cabinet 
and therefore was for information purposes only. 
 
Reference was made to whether or not work on the disaggregation of funding for 
self-advocacy had been completed.  In response to this Members were informed 
that work was ongoing with a number of Organisations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Panel Members of a new statutory 
responsibility, the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, which would come into force 
in April 2009.  In addition Members were requested to consider the appropriate 
administrative and procedural machinery that would be required to ensure their 
successful implementation. 
 
With reference to the new legislation it was queried if additional posts would be 
advertised or if current employees would be used from existing Cheshire County 
Council. 
 
In response it was anticipated that depending on the workload existing staff could 
be used, however if the workload was considerably larger than expected then 
Officers might need to consider looking at employing external staff. 
 
With reference to paragraph 6.2 of the report Members queried how the Council 
ensured there was a sufficient number of Doctors available to undertake the 
assessments.  The Panel was informed that the primary Care Trust charged the 



Council for hiring out Section 12 Doctors trained specifically under the Mental 
Health Act.  Availability of Doctors was not considered to be a serious issue as 
long as contractual arrangements could be resolved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the appropriate mechanisms for the 
receipt and scrutiny of assessments for the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
with the Primary Care Trust as outlined in the report. 
 

38 LEASING CONTRACTS FOR SCHOOLS  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Panel Members of the change in 
process for schools taking out leasing agreements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the proposed new procedures in order 
to enable schools to benefit from the Office of Government Commerce (OCG) 
contracts. 
 

39 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Strategic Director Designate (People) advised Members that the following 
items would need to be considered in the future:- 
 

(i) Transition for disabled people. 
(ii) Proposals for undertaking a comprehensive review of Sensory and 

Impairment Services. 
(iii) Requirement to establish the Independent Safeguarding Authority and 

to ensure anyone who has contact with vulnerable people had been 
vetted. 

(iv) Proposals in securing Lifelong Learning Services. 
 
It was agreed that the Strategic Director Designate (People) would produce a list 
of items for the Panel to consider at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a list of items to be included on the work programme be considered at the 
next meeting of the Panel. 
 

40 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 & 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
 

41 PEOPLE DIRECTORATE STRUCTURE - UPDATE REPORT  



 
Consideration was given to a report updating the Advisory Panel Members on the 
progress of work to implement a structure for the People Directorate of Cheshire 
East Council. 
 
Disappointment was expressed that three Managers working in the Children’s 
Services Department at Cheshire County Council had obtained new posts outside 
of Cheshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made on implementing the structure be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 


